# CH \$340.00 29550

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM553269

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Western Alliance Bank		12/05/2019	Corporation: ARIZONA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FDS, Inc.	
Street Address:	4220 North freeway	
City:	Forth worth	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	76137	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2955038	COMPLYCHEK
Registration Number:	3004234	COUNSELCHEK
Registration Number:	2344187	DIET DIABETES INSTRUCTION, EDUCATION & T
Registration Number:	2935197	ECONCILE
Registration Number:	2970479	EZ DATA WAREHOUSE
Registration Number:	2370618	EZ-DME
Registration Number:	2916248	FREEDOM DATA SERVICES
Registration Number:	4703739	MYDATAMART
Registration Number:	2875632	PAYOR'S HIGHEST RESPONSE
Registration Number:	2019207	HCC:HME
Registration Number:	2224727	HEALTHCARE VISION
Registration Number:	2260129	TOTAL LIPID CARE
Registration Number:	2283251	ATM

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-728-8000 Email: ipdept@willkie.com

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006816 FRAME: 0047

900527041

Correspondent Name: Eugene Chang

Address Line 1: 787 Seventh Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 120586.00003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Eugene chang

SIGNATURE: /Eugene Chang/

**DATE SIGNED:** 12/13/2019

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=IP Release (002)#page1.tif

source=IP Release (002)#page2.tif

source=IP Release (002)#page3.tif

source=IP Release (002)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006816 FRAME: 0048

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of December 5, 2019, by WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK, an Arizona corporation, as lender (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns in such capacity, the "Lender") in favor of FDS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

**WHEREAS**, the Grantor entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 29, 2018 (the "<u>Intellectual Property Security Agreement</u>") with the Lender, notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 29, 2018, at Trademark Reel/Frame 6402/0807 and Patent Reel/Frame 046247/0638;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Grantor assigned, pledged and granted to the Lender a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of their Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement) (the "Intellectual Property"), including that collateral listed on Schedule I hereto; and

**WHEREAS**, the Lender has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Intellectual Property as provided herein.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Lender hereby terminates, releases and forever discharges any and all security interests it has in the Intellectual Property, including all goodwill associated therewith, and assigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantor, without representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied, free and clear of any claims by the Lender, all right, title or interest of the Lender in, to or under the Intellectual Property of the Grantor.
- 2. The Lender authorizes and requests that the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks record this Release.
- 3. THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006816 FRAME: 0049

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK, as Lender

Name:

Title:

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY]

**REEL: 006816 FRAME: 0050** 

## **SCHEDULE I**

# **Trademarks**

# **Registrations:**

Trademark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Applicant / Registered Owner
COMPLYCHEK	2955038	May 24, 2005	FDS, Inc.
COUNSELCHEK	3004234	Oct 4, 2005	FDS, Inc.
DIET DIABETES INSTRUCTION, EDUCATION& TRAINING	2344187	Apr 18, 2000	FDS, Inc.
ECONCILE	2935197	Mar 22, 2005	FDS, Inc.
EZ DATA WAREHOUSE	2970479	Jul 19, 2005	FDS, Inc.
EZ-DME	2370618	Jul 25 2000	FDS, Inc.
FREEDOM DATA SERVICES	2916248	Jan 4 2005	FDS, Inc.
MYDATAMART	4703739	Mar 17, 2015	FDS, Inc.
PAYOR'S HIGHEST RESPONSE	2875632	Aug 17 2004	FDS, Inc.
HCC :HME	2019207	November 26, 1996	FDS, Inc.
HEALTHCARE VISION	2224727	February 16, 1999	FDS, Inc.
TOTAL LIPID CARE	2260129	July 6, 1999	FDS, Inc.
ATM	2283251	October 5, 1999	FDS, Inc.

**Applications:** 

None.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006816 FRAME: 0051

### **Patents**

# **Registrations and Applications:**

Patent Title	Registration/ Application No.	Registration/ Filing Date
System and method for managing prescription data	7899686/ 10371593	3/1/2011/ 2/21/2003
System and method for managing prescription data to detect pathogens	8126741/ 13036691	2/28/2012/ 2/28/2011
Pharmacy system data interface system and method	8577691/ 11098168	11/5/2013/ 4/4/2005
System and method for managing prescription data to generate prescription refill data	13036576	2/28/2011
System and method for managing prescription data to determine approved prices	13036626	2/28/2011

# **Copyrights**

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006816 FRAME: 0052

**RECORDED: 12/13/2019**